PRI OR PRI NTER S NOS. 227, 2157, 2265

SENATE AMENDED

PRINTER S N0 2328

THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF PENNSYLVANIA

HOUSE BILL
No. 211 5%

| NTRODUCED BY MESSRS. ALDEN, ROCKS, GLADECK, TELEK, MRS. CLARK,

MESSRS. SWFT, DI ETZ, PUNT, BELARDI, SERAFI N, BROA AND
VRS. KERNI CK, FEBRUARY 6, 1979

SENATOR SM TH, APPROPRI ATI ONS, | N SENATE, RE- REPCRTED AS

AMENDED, OCTOBER 22, 1979

OCO~NOUITARWNE

AN ACT

Repealing AMENDI NG t he act of June 1, 1956 (1955 P.L. 1959,

No. 657), entitled, as anmended, "An act fixing the salaries
and conpensation of the Chief Justice and judges of the
Suprene Court, the President Judge and judges of the Superior
Court, the judges of the courts of comon pleas, the judges
of the orphans' courts, the judges of the County Court of

Phi | adel phia and the judges of the County Court and Juvenile
Court of All egheny County, certain associate judges not
learned in the law, certain state officers and the salary and
expenses of the nenbers of the General Assenbly, and
repealing certain inconsistent acts,” FURTHER PROVI DI NG FOR
THE BASI C ANNUAL SALARI ES OF JUSTI CES, JUDCES, CERTAIN STATE
OFFI CERS, MEMBERS AND CERTAI N OFFI CERS OF THE CGENERAL
ASSEMBLY AND REPEALI NG THE PROVI SI ONS RELATI NG TO THE
COVMONVEEALTH COWVPENSATI ON COWM SSI ON.

The General Assenbly of the Conmonweal th of Pennsyl vani a

her eby enacts as foll ows:

SECTION 1. SECTIONS 2, 3, 3.1, 4, 4.1 AND 4.2, ACT OF JUNE



© o0 N oo o A~ wWw N P

N ORNN N RN NN N NN R B P B R R R R R
© O N o U~ W N B O © 0 N 0o o M W N B O

30

1, 1956 (1955 P.L.1959, NO 657), REFERRED TO AS THE PUBLIC
OFFI CI AL COVPENSATI ON LAW AMENDED OR ADDED JUNE 29, 1976
(P.L.452, NO. 111), ARE AMVENDED TO READ:

SECTION 2. THE ANNUAL SALARY OF THE CHI EF JUSTI CE OF THE
SUPREME COURT SHALL BE [$57,500] $67,000, AND THE ANNUAL SALARY
OF EACH OF THE ASSOCI ATE JUDGES OF THE SUPREME COURT SHALL BE
[ $55, 000] $64, 500.

SECTION 3. THE ANNUAL SALARY OF THE PRESI DENT JUDGE OF THE
SUPERI OR COURT SHALL BE [ $54, 500] $64, 000 AND THE ANNUAL SALARY
OF EACH OF THE ASSOCI ATE JUDGES OF THE SUPERI OR COURT SHALL BE
[ $53, 000] $62, 500.

SECTION 3.1. THE ANNUAL SALARY OF THE PRESI DENT JUDGE OF THE
COMMONVEALTH COURT SHALL BE [ $54, 500] $64, 000. THE ANNUAL SALARY
OF EACH OF THE ASSOCI ATE JUDGES OF THE COMMONWEALTH COURT SHALL
BE [$53, 000] $62, 500.

SECTION 4. (A) THE ANNUAL SALARY OF A PRESI DENT JUDGE OF A
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS SHALL BE FI XED | N ACCORDANCE W TH THE

FOLLOW NG SCHEDULE:

(1)  ALLEGHENY COUNTY. . ..o, [ $47,000] $57, 000
(2)  PHILADELPHI A . oo oot [ 47,500] 57,500
(3) DAUPHI N COUNTY. . .o ooeeeee [ 46,000] 56,000

(4) JUDI ClAL DI STRICTS HAVI NG SI X MORE

JUDGES AND A POPULATI ON | N EXCESS

OF ONE HUNDRED FI FTY THOUSAND. . .. ..... [46,000] 56,000
(5) JUDI Cl AL DI STRI CTS HAVI NG THREE TO

FIVE JUDGES. . ..o oteee oo [45,500] 55,500

(6) JUDICl AL DI STRICTS HAVI NG ONE OR TWD
JUDGES. .« o oo e [ 45,000] 55,000
(7) ADM NI STRATI VE JUDGES OF THE DI VI S| ONS

OF COVMON PLEAS COURT:

19790H0211B2328 - 2 -



© o0 N oo o A~ wWw N P

N ORNN N RN NN N NN R B P B R R R R R
© O N o U~ W N B O © 0 N 0o o M W N B O

30

(1) PH LADELPH A, DI VI SIONS OF SI X
OR MORE JUDGES. . .. ..oooeeeen.. [46,000] 56,000
(11) PH LADELPHI A, DI VI SIONS OF
FIVE OR LESS JUDGES. . ............ [45,500] 55,500
(8) PRESI DENT JUDGES OF DI VI SI ONS OF
COWWON PLEAS COURT OF ALLEGHENY COUNTY:
(1) DIVISIONS OF SI X OR MORE
JUDGES. . oo oo oo [46,000] 56,000

JUDGES. . oo oo oo [45,500] 55,500
(B) THE ASSOCI ATE JUDGES OF THE COURTS OF COMMON PLEAS SHALL
BE PAI D AN ANNUAL SALARY OF [$45, 000] $55, 000.
SECTION 4.1. THE PRESI DENT JUDGE OF THE PHI LADELPH A
MUNI Cl PAL COURT SHALL RECEI VE AN ANNUAL SALARY OF [ FORTY- ONE

THOUSAND FI VE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($41,500)] FIFTY THOUSAND FI VE

HUNDRED DOLLARS ($50,500). THE ANNUAL SALARY OF ASSOCI ATE JUDGES

OF THE PHI LADELPHI A MUNI Cl PAL COURT SHALL BE [ FORTY THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($40,000)] FORTY- NI NE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($49, 000) FOR

MEMBERS OF THE BAR AND TVENTY- ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($21, 000) FOR
JUDGES VWHO ARE NOT' MEMBERS OF THE BAR.

SECTION 4.2. THE ANNUAL SALARY OF THE PRESI DENT JUDGE OF THE
PHI LADELPHI A TRAFFI C COURT SHALL BE [ TWENTY- TWO THOUSAND DOLLARS
($22,000)] TWENTY- SI X THOUSAND DOLLARS ($26,000). THE ANNUAL

SALARY OF ASSCCI ATE JUDGES OF THE PHI LADELPHI A TRAFFI C COURT
SHALL BE [ TWENTY- ONE THOUSAND DCOLLARS ($21, 000)] TWVENTY- FI VE

THOUSAND DOLLARS ($25, 000).

SECTION 2. AS MJCH AS APPLIES TO THE AUDI TOR GENERAL AND THE
STATE TREASURER I'N SECTION 13 OF THE ACT, AMENDED JULY 16, 1968
(P.L.355, NO 176) AND JULY 18, 1968 (P.L.427, NO 194) AND BY THE
REPORTS OF THE COMPENSATI ON COMM SSI ON OF 1972 AND 1976, IS

19790H0211B2328 - 3 -



© o0 N oo o A~ wWw N P

N ORNN N RN NN N NN R B P B R R R R R
© O N o U~ W N B O © 0 N 0o o M W N B O

30

AMENDED TO READ:

SECTION 13. * * *

AUDI TOR GENERAL, [ FORTY-TWO THOUSAND FI VE HUNDRED DOLLARS
($42,500)] FORTY-ElI GHT THOUSAND DOLLARS (1$48, 000).

STATE TREASURER, [ FORTY- TWO THOUSAND FI VE HUNDRED DOLLARS
($42,500)] FORTY-ElI GHT THOUSAND DOLLARS (1$48, 000).

* * %

SECTION 3. SECTION 14 OF THE ACT, AMENDED JUNE 16, 1971
(P.L.157, NO 8) AND BY THE REPORTS OF THE COVPENSATI ON
COW SSI ON OF 1972 AND 1976, |'S AMENDED TO READ:

SECTI ON 14. THE SALARY OF THE MEMBERS OF THE GENERAL
ASSEMBLY SHALL BE [ El GATEEN THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED TWENTY
DOLLARS ($18, 720)] TWENTY- FI VE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($25, 000) PER

ANNUM AND M LEAGE TO AND FROM THEI R HOVES AT THE RATE OF
[ FI FTEEN CENTS (15C)] SEVENTEEN CENTS (17€) PER M LE Cl RCULAR,

FOR EACH WEEK A MEMBER WAS | N ACTUAL ATTENDANCE AT THE SESSI ON,
BETWEEN THEI R HOVES AND THE STATE CAPI TOL, AND NO OTHER
COVPENSATI ON SHALL BE ALLOVWED WHATSCEVER, EXCEPT EACH MEMBER OF
THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY SHALL RECEI VE AN ALLOMANCE FOR CLERI CAL
ASSI STANCE AND OTHER EXPENSES | NCURRED DURI NG H'S TERM I N
CONNECTI ON W TH THE DUTIES OF H'S OFFICE, I N THE SUM OF [ ElI GHT
THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED DOLLARS ($8,400)] SEVEN THOUSAND FI VE

HUNDRED DOLLARS ($7,500), ANNUALLY; THE SALARY [ AND EXPENSES] TO

BE PAYABLE I N EQUAL MONTHLY | NSTALLMENTS ON THE FI RST OF THE
MONTH W TH THE EXCEPTI ON THAT THE | NSTALLMENT DUE DECEMBER FI RST
OF EACH EVEN YEAR SHALL BE ADDED TO AND PAYABLE W TH THE

I NSTALLMENT DUE JANUARY FI RST OF THE FOLLOW NG YEAR EXCEPT THAT

THE SALARI ES OF THE SENATORS ELECTED AT THE CGENERAL ELECTI ON OF

1978 SHALL, DURI NG THE RENMAI NDER OF THEI R TERMS, BE ElI GHTEEN

THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED TWENTY DOLLARS ($18, 720) PER ANNUM AND

19790H0211B2328 - 4 -



© o0 N oo o A~ wWw N P

N ORNN N RN NN N NN R B P B R R R R R
© O N o U~ W N B O © 0 N 0o o M W N B O

30

SUCH MEMBERS COF THE SENATE SHALL RECEIVE IN ADDITION TO THE

ALLOMNCE FOR CLERI CAL ASSI STANCE AND OTHER EXPENSES THE EXPENSE

ALLOMNCE OF Sl X THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED EI GHTY DOLLARS ($6, 280)

PER ANNUM

SECTION 4. SECTION 14.2 OF THE ACT, ADDED JUNE 29, 1976
(P.L.452, NO 111), |S REPEALED.

SECTION 5. THE ACT |'S AMENDED BY ADDI NG A SECTI ON TO READ:

SECTION 14.3. (A) THE FOLON NG OFFI CERS OF THE SENATE, IN

ADDI TION TO THEI R SALARIES AS MEMBERS COF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY

SHALL RECEI VE THE FOLLOW NG AMOUNTS AS ADDI T1 ONAL _COVPENSATI ON:

PRESI DENT PRO TEMPORE, FOURTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS ($14, 000);

MAJORI TY LEADER, ELEVEN THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS ($11, 200);

MAJORITY WH P, FI VE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($5, 300);

MAJORI TY CAUCUS CHAI RVAN, FOUR THOUSAND SI X HUNDRED DOLLARS

($4,600); MAJORITY CAUCUS SECRETARY, TWO THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED

DOLLARS ($2,700); M NOR TY LEADER, ELEVEN THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED

DOLLARS ($11,200); MNORITY WH P, FIVE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED

DOLLARS ($5,300); M NORITY CAUCUS CHAI RVAN, FOUR THOUSAND SI X

HUNDRED DOLLARS ($4,600); M NORITY CAUCUS SECRETARY, TWO

THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED DOLLARS ($2,700); M NORITY POLICY

CHAI RVAN, TWO THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED DOLLARS ($2, 700).

(B) THE FOLLOWN NG OFFI CERS OF THE SENATE WHO SHALL BE

APPO NTED BY THE PRESI DENT PRO TEMPORE, SHALL, IN ADDITION TO

THEIR SALARI ES AS MEMBERS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY, RECEIVE THE

FOLLOW NG AMOUNTS AS ADDI TI ONAL COVPENSATI ON:

(1) MAJORITY POLI CY CHAIl RVAN AT AN ANNUAL SALARY OF TWO

THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED DOLLARS ($2,700); AND

(2) MAJORITY CAUCUS ADM NI STRATOR AT AN ANNUAL_ SALARY OF TWDO

THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED DOLLARS ($2, 700).

(€ THE FOLLOWN NG OFFI CER OF THE SENATE WHO SHALL BE

19790H0211B2328 - 5 -



© o0 N oo o A~ wWw N P

N ORNN N RN NN N NN R B P B R R R R R
© O N o U~ W N B O © 0 N 0o o M W N B O

30

APPO NTED BY THE M NORITY LEADER, SHALL, IN ADDITION TOH' S

SALARY AS A MEMBER OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY, RECEIVE THE

FOLLOW NG AMOUNT _AS ADDI T1 ONAL COVPENSATI ON:

(1) M NORITY CAUCUS ADM NI STRATOR AT AN ANNUAL_ SALARY OF TWD

THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED DOLLARS ($2, 700).

(D) THE FOLLOW NG OFFI CERS OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATI VES,

IN ADDI TION TO THEI R SALARI ES AS MEMBERS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY

SHALL RECEI VE THE FOLLOW NG AMOUNTS AS ADDI T1 ONAL _COVPENSATI ON:

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE, FOURTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS ($14,000);

MAJORI TY LEADER, ELEVEN THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS ($11, 200);

MAJORITY WH P, FIVE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($5, 300);

MAJORI TY CAUCUS CHAI RVAN, FOUR THOUSAND SI X HUNDRED DOLLARS

($4,600); MAJORITY CAUCUS SECRETARY, TWO THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED

DOLLARS ($2,700); MAJORITY POLI CY CHAI RVAN, TWO THOUSAND SEVEN

HUNDRED DOLLARS ($2,700); MAJORITY CAUCUS ADM NI STRATOR, TWO

THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED DOLLARS ($2,700); M NORITY LEADER,

FOURTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS ($14,000); MNORITY WH P, FI VE

THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($5,300); M NORITY CAUCUS

CHAI RVAN, FOUR THOUSAND SI X HUNDRED DOLLARS ($4,600); M NORITY

CAUCUS SECRETARY, TWO THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED DOLLARS ($2, 700);

M NORITY POLI CY CHAI RVAN, TWO THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED DOLLARS

($2,700); M NORITY CAUCUS ADM NI STRATOR, TWO THOUSAND SEVEN

HUNDRED DOLLARS ($2, 700).

SECTION 6. SECTIONS 16, 16.1, 16.2 AND 34, ACT OF JANUARY
10, 1968 (1967 P.L.925, NO 417), REFERRED TO AS THE LEQ SLATI VE
OFFI CERS AND EMPLOYES LAW ARE REPEALED.

SECTION 7. THE REPORTS OF THE COMMONVEALTH COVPENSATI ON
COW SSI ON FOR 1972 AND 1976 ARE REPEALED | NSOFAR AS THEY ARE
I NCONSI STENT HEREW TH.

SECTION 8. SECTIONS 1, 3, 5 AND 6 SHALL TAKE EFFECT DECEMBER

19790H0211B2328 - 6 -



1 1, 1980; SECTION 2 SHALL TAKE EFFECT THE TH RD TUESDAY OF
2 JANUARY, 1981 AND THE REMAI NDER OF THI S ACT SHALL TAKE EFFECT
3 | MVEDI ATELY.

B2L39JLW 19790H0211B2328 - 7 -



